NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

To: [ ] Office of Planning and Research From: City of Goleta
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Goleta, CA 93117
X] Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ni
County of Santa Barbara amy of RN
105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 (QOLETA

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Subject: Filing of Notice of Exemption

Project Title:
225 Ravenscroft New Dwelling and Setback Modification
Case No. 22-0001-MOD; 21-0002-DRB; 20-0020-LUP

Project Applicant:
Kirk Gradin for Dr. Kipp Young

Project Location (Address and APN):
225 Ravenscroft Road

Goleta, CA 93117

APN: 077-183-010

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

The project consists of constructing a 2,888 gross/2,689 net square foot two-story
dwelling and a rear yard setback Modification to allow a portion of the proposed dwelling
to encroach 10’ into the 25’ required rear setback for an area of 200.3 square feet. The
proposed rear yard setback area would be reduced 200.3 square feet from its total of
2202.04 square feet, which is a reduction of 9.1%. The project was filed by architect Kirk
Gradin on behalf of Dr. Kipp Young, property owner.

The purpose of the project is to develop the property to benefit the property owner.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project:
Zoning Administrator of the City of Goleta

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:
Kirk Gradin, Architect, on behalf of Dr. Kipp Young, property owner.

Exempt Status: (check one)
[0 Ministerial (Sec. 15268)
[J Declared Emergency (Sec. 15269 (a))
[J Emergency Project (Sec. 15269 (b) (c))
M Categorical Exemption: § 15303(a) (New Construction) and 15305(a) Minor
Alterations in Land Use Limitations);

Reason(s) why the project is exempt:

The proposed Land Use Permit and associated Modification are categorically exempt
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §§ 21000
et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.).
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Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines § 15303(a) (New Construction) and 15305(a) Minor Alterations in
Land Use Limitations).

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations §§ 15000, et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA
under Sections 15303 and 15305 of the CEQA Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is
proposed.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been
found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Sections 15303 (a) (New Construction)
and 15305 (a) (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) because the project is
requesting a rear setback Modification to construct a new two-story dwelling on a vacant
lot with a slope less than 20% that will not result in the creation of a new parcel.

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where
the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section
15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as there are no
other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could result in
significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because
there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of a dwelling
in a residential district is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply
because the project is not located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s
exception does not apply because the project site does not contain hazardous waste
and is not on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.
Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception does not apply because the project has no
potential of causing a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical
resource. Additionally, the project site does not contain any identified significant cultural
resources and will be conditioned to include all mandatory grading best practices.

This project is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal.
Code Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.). Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303 (a) (New
Construction) and 15305 (a). As indicated above, the proposal for a new dwelling on a
vacant lot with slopes less than 20% in conjunction with a rear yard setback modification
will not result in the creation of a new parcel. The property has adequate services to
serve the proposed development. Further, the project is not located in an
environmentally sensitive habitat area. Therefore, the project will not have a significant
effect on the environment.

City of Goleta Contact Person, Telephone Number, and Email:
Travis Lee, Associate Planner

805-562-5528

tlee@cityofgoleta.org
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Signature Title Date

If filed by the applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the
project?
[IYes [INo

Date received for filing at OPR:

Note: Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code



